recovered from the u nderwea r/underpants of Shri Alpesh Prajapati,

totally weighing 1152.54 Grams 24 Kf O99.0 Purity) is having Tariff

Value Rs.54,16,6741- (Rupee Sixty Four Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six

Hundred and Seventy Four only) and Market Value Rs.74,29,2731-

(Rupee Seventy Four Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred

Seventy Three only). The Market Value is calculated as per the

Notification No. O2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15,0t.2024 (Gold) and

Notification No. O4/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 18.01.2024 (Exchange

Rate).

3.11 The method of testing and the valuation used by Shri Soni

[...]

4.1 Thus, the above mentioned recovered gold (03 Gold bars), totally

weighing Lt52.54 Grams of 24 KT/999.0 Purity is having Tariff Value

Rs.64,L6,674l- (Rupee Sixty Four Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six

Hundred and Seventy Four only) and Market Value of Rs.74,29,273/-

(Rupee Seventy Four Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred

Seventy Three only) from Shri Alpesh Prajapati which belongs to Shri

Abdul Walid (international passenger) have attempted to be smuggled

into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a

clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

smuggling of high value goods such as precious metal, restricted items

or prohibited items where the value of the goods involved is

Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs) or more. Since the tariff value of

gold items weighing 1152.54 grams having Tariff Value of

Rs.64,16,674/- (Rupee Sixty-Four Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six

Hundred Seventy-Four only) and Market value of Rs.74,29,273/-

(Rupee Seventy-Four Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred

Seventy-Three only) is more than Rs.50,00,000/-, hence in this case

the said passenger Shri Abdul Walid, S/o Sanavvar, (Passport No.

V6792772), Village & Post- Khudda, Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh,

India-251307 and Shri Alpesh Prajapati, S/o Jayrambhai, 752-t,

[...]

(22) "goods" includes-
(a) vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
(b) stores;
(c) baggage;
(d) currency and negotiable instruments; and

Page 13 of 20

6. The above said gold bars with a net weighment of 1152.54 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving tariff value of Rs.64,16,674/-

(Rupees Sixty Four Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four

Only) and market value of Rs.74,29,273l-(Rupees Seventy Four Lakhs

Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Three only) recovered

from the Shri Alpesh Prajapati (Airport staff) belongs to the said

passenger Shri Abdul Walid which were attempted to be smuggled into

India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealed

in underpants/ underwear of Shri Alpesh Prajapati, which was in clear